

CITY OF BEAVERTON CITY ORDINANCES

	ORDINANCE_	#3829-REPEALING SECTION 7.10.065 OF BEAVERTON CODE,	
"SECOND HAND DEALERS," AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY	"SECOND HAND DEALE	ERS." AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY	

NUMBER OF PAGES 3

ordinance no. 3829



AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 7.10.065 OF THE BEAVERTON CODE, "SECOND HAND DEALERS," AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Subsections 7.10.045 (C) and (D) of the City's Second-Hand Dealers Ordinance require occasional second-hand dealers to keep records of business transactions; and

WHEREAS, the City has found that the record-keeping requirements imposed upon occasional second-hand dealers are worthwhile in identifying burglary suspects and tracing stolen property; and

WHEREAS, Section 7.10.065 of the Beaverton Code provides that subsections 7.10.045 (C) and (D) of the City's Second-Hand Dealers Ordinance will be repealed on September 1, 1992, unless Council directs otherwise; and

WHEREAS, Section 7.10.065 of the Beaverton Code also requires that the Police Chief prepare and submit to Council a report on or before August 1, 1992, regarding the effectiveness of the City's Second-Hand Dealers Ordinance, which requirement has been fulfilled; and

WHEREAS, the Council does not wish to repeal subsections 7.10.045 (C) and (D) relating to the record-keeping requirements of occasional second-hand dealers, now therefore,

THE CITY OF BEAVERTON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. 7.10.065, Council Review, is hereby repealed.

ordinance no. 3829

Section 2. Emergency Clause. An emergency is hereby declared to exist for the reason that subsections 7.10.045 (C) and (D) of the City's Second-Hand Dealers Ordinance will be repealed by operation of law on September 1, 1992, unless the Council directs otherwise; therefore, this ordinance shall take effect on August 31, 1992, as required for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the City.

	1992.
Passed by the Council this 24dday of august,	1992.
Approved by the Mayor this 2974 day of Allows	1992.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

SANDRA L. RYAN, Acting City Recorder

LARRY D. COLE. Mayor